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1. Overview 

This statistical analysis plan (SAP) describes the planned analysis and reporting for Spruce 
Biosciences, Inc. protocol number SPR001-201, A Phase 2, Multiple-Dose, Dose-Escalation 
Study to Evaluate the Safety and Efficacy of SPR001 in Adults with Classic Congenital Adrenal 
Hyperplasia (CAH), dated 23-Aug-2018, version 3.1.  
The statistical plan described hereafter is an a priori plan prior to database lock. Post-hoc 
exploratory analyses not identified in this SAP may be performed to further examine study data. 
Any post-hoc or unplanned, exploratory analysis performed will be clearly identified as such in 
the final CSR. 
The analysis of pharmacokinetic (PK) parameters is outside the scope of this document.  
Preliminary analysis between derived PK parameters and PD parameters is within the scope of 
this document. 

2. Study Objectives and Endpoints 

2.1. Study Objectives 

2.1.1. Primary Objective 

The primary objectives of the study are: 

• To evaluate the safety of SPR001 in subjects with congenital adrenal hyperplasia (CAH); 
and  

• To assess the efficacy of SPR001 in subjects with classic CAH as measured by percent 
and absolute change in serum 17-hydroxyprogresterone (17-OHP) compared to baseline. 

2.1.2. Secondary Objectives 

The secondary objectives of the study are: 

• To explore the dose(s) of SPR001 that cause pharmacodynamic (PD) changes in plasma 
concentrations of adrenocorticotropic hormone (ACTH), androstenedione, and 
testosterone, as measured by the absolute and percent change from baseline and subject 
history by dose; 

• To determine pharmacokinetics (PK) of SPR001 in subjects with CAH; and 
• To explore potential relationships between PK and PD. 

2.1.3. Exploratory Objective 

The exploratory objective of the study is: 

• To explore the dose(s) of SPR001 that cause changes in PD biomarkers in saliva or 
urine, as measured by the absolute and percent change from baseline by dose.  
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2.2. Study Endpoints 

2.2.1. Safety Endpoints 

The safety endpoints of this study include the following: 

• Adverse events (AEs), including identifying any dose limiting toxicities (DLTs), 
• Change from baseline in safety laboratory, vital signs, and electrocardiogram (ECG) 

parameters, 
• Clinical changes as determined by physical examinations (including testicular ultrasound 

for males), 
• Depressive symptomatology as measured by the Beck Depression Inventory-II (BDI-II), 
• Suicidality as measured by the Columbia-Suicide Severity Rating Scale (C-SSRS), and  
• Hospital Anxiety and Depression Scale (HADS) 
• Concomitant medication usage. 

2.2.2. Efficacy Endpoints 

2.2.2.1. Primary Efficacy Endpoint 

The primary efficacy endpoint of this study is the change from baseline in serum 17-OHP AUC 
(10pm-8am; PM Period).  

2.2.2.2. Secondary Efficacy Parameters 
Secondary efficacy parameters of this study are: 

• Change and percent change from baseline in plasma or serum biomarkers: ACTH, 
androstenedione (A4), and testosterone, 

• Changes in CAH signs and symptoms total score, 

• Changes in the Short Form 36 (SF-36), and, 

• Changes in the Patient Global Impression of Change (PGIC). 

2.2.2.3. Exploratory Endpoints 
The exploratory efficacy endpoint of this study includes: 

• PD biomarkers in saliva as measured by the change from baseline by dose, 
• PD biomarkers in urine as measured by the change from baseline by dose. 
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2.2.3. Pharmacokinetic/Pharmacodynamic Endpoints 

The pharmacokinetic (PK) analysis described in this analysis plan is intended to provide a 
preliminary evaluation of the systemic exposure of SPR001 in subjects with CAH and the 
relationship with PD biomarkers.  
The PK endpoints of the study include:  

• Maximum drug concentration (Cmax)  
• Time of maximum drug concentration (Tmax) 
• AUC for each set of serial plasma samples associated with a dose of SPR001. 

The PD endpoints of the study include: 

• Change and percent change from baseline in PD markers (serum 17-OHP, ACTH, A4, 
testosterone, cortisol) concentration or AUC  

 
Relationship between SPR001 PK concentration and PD markers will be evaluated. 

3. Overall Study Design and Plan 

3.1. Overall Design 
Cohort A 
Cohort A is a 6-week, multiple-dose, intra-subject dose-escalation study of SPR001 in 
approximately 9 adults with CAH.  Subjects in Cohort A will undergo dose escalation through 
3 dose levels of SPR001, beginning with 200 mg/day for 2 weeks, then escalating to 600 mg/day 
for 2 weeks, then escalating to 1000 mg/day for 2 weeks.  If a subject develops dose-limiting 
toxicity (DLT), the subject’s dose may be reduced according to Section 8.1 of the protocol.  
During the treatment period, SPR001 will be administered as an oral daily dose at 10p (or 
bedtime, if earlier), 5 to 15 minutes after consumption of a standardized snack.  The 6-week 
treatment period will be followed by a 30-day washout and safety follow-up period. 
The Schedule of Assessments for Cohort A is provided in Section 3.7.  Subjects will have a total 
of 5 overnight visits for PK/PD profiling, with serial blood samples collected over the course of 
10 hours during each overnight visit.  The 5 overnight visits will consist of a baseline overnight 
hormone profile 1 day before the first dose of study drug, an overnight profile with the first dose 
of study drug, and overnight profiles at Day 14 (steady state) of each dose period.  Subjects will 
have a final follow-up outpatient visit 30 days after the last dose of study drug. 
Based on review of the available safety, PK, and PD data from Cohort A and the 
recommendations of the safety review committee (SRC), an adaptive MAD sequence of 
2 cohorts is planned after completion of enrollment in Cohort A. 
Cohorts B/C/D 
An adaptive MAD design with 3 sequential cohorts (Cohorts B, C, and D) is planned to evaluate 
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the safety, PK, and PD of various SPR001 dosing regimens and to identify an optimal dose 
regimen.  Each cohort will undergo a 2-week run-in period, a 2-week treatment period, and a 30-
day washout and safety follow-up period.  During the run-in period, which will occur during 
screening, subjects will document in a paper diary each dose of glucocorticoid medication taken, 
the time of each meal, and the time they went to bed and woke up each day, to ensure 
compliance with background glucocorticoid regimens and the stability of their daily routine.   
Each cohort will initially enroll 3 subjects and may later enroll 3 more subjects based on interim 
data from the first 3 subjects, for a total of 6 subjects per cohort.  However, if safety, PK, and PD 
results from 6 subjects are inconclusive, a cohort may be expanded up to a maximum of 
12 subjects.  Cohort B will receive study drug at 200 mg twice daily (BID).  Cohort C will 
receive study drug at 100 mg BID.  For BID regimens, subjects will take a dose at 10a and a dose 
at 10p, either with a meal or 5 to 15 minutes after consumption of a standardized snack.   
The Schedule of Assessments for Cohorts B/C/D is provided in Section 3.7.  Subjects will have 2 
inpatient visits, one for baseline PD profiling after the 2-week run-in period and before starting 
study drug and one for both PK and PD profiling after 2 weeks on study drug.  Serial blood 
samples will be collected over the course of 24 hours during each inpatient visit.  Subjects will 
also have a pre-dose morning outpatient visit at Day 8 and a follow-up outpatient visit 30 days 
after the last dose of study drug. 
Subjects will be assigned to cohorts on the basis of their order of entry into the study.  A subject 
may enroll in >1 cohort if the subject experienced no clinically significant AE in the previous 
cohort and the Sponsor provides approval.  For subjects who do participate in >1 cohort, the final 
safety follow-up visit of the subject’s previous cohort (which occurs after a 30-day washout of 
study drug) may serve as the screening visit of the subject’s next cohort. 
3.2. Sample Size and Power 
A total of 9 subjects will be enrolled into Cohort A.  Approximately 3 to 6 subjects are expected 
to be enrolled into each of Cohorts B, C and D, for a total of 9 to 18 additional subjects.  This 
sample size is anticipated to provide sufficient data for PK analysis and an estimate of safety and 
efficacy based on previously conducted Phase 1 studies while maintaining feasible subject 
recruitment goals for this rare disease. 
3.3. Study Population 
The study population consists of male and female subjects, aged 18 or older, with documented 
historical diagnosis of classic CAH due to 21-hydroxylase deficiency based on documented 
genetic mutation in the CYP21A2 enzyme consistent with a diagnosis of classic CAH or 
historical documentation of elevated 17-OHP. 
3.4. Treatments Administered 
Subjects in Cohort A will be instructed to take study drug daily at 10pm (or bedtime, if earlier), 5 
to 15 minutes after consumption of a standardized snack.  Subjects will take one 200-mg capsule 
daily during Weeks 1 and 2, three 200-mg capsules daily during Weeks 3 and 4, and five 200-mg 
capsules daily during Weeks 5 and 6. 
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Subjects in Cohort B will be instructed to take one 200-mg capsule of study drug twice daily.  
Subjects in Cohort C will be instructed to take two 50-mg capsules of study drug twice daily.  In 
both cohorts, study drug will be taken at 10am and 10pm, either with a meal or 5 to 15 minutes 
after consumption of a standardized snack.  For subjects who usually eat breakfast in the late 
morning and wish to take their 10am dose with breakfast, the Investigator should discuss the 
specific dosing situation with the Medical Monitor to determine whether the subject may take 
their 10a dose with breakfast.  If a subject goes to bed earlier than 10pm, the subject will take the 
10pm dose of study drug at bedtime. 
3.5. Method of Assigning Subjects to Treatment Groups 
Subjects will be entered a treatment dose/cohort based upon their order of enrollment.   
 
3.6. Blinding and Unblinding 
The study is an open-label trial with no randomization scheme. 
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4. Statistical Analysis and Reporting 

All final, planned analyses identified in the protocol and in this SAP will be performed after the 
last subject has completed his/her outpatient follow-up visit, all relevant study data have been 
processed and integrated into the analysis database, and the database has been locked.  

4.1. Introduction 

Data processing, tabulation of descriptive statistics, calculation of inferential statistics, and 
graphical representations will be performed primarily using SAS (release 9.3 or higher).  
Continuous variable summaries will include the number of subjects (n) with non-missing values, 
arithmetic mean (mean), standard deviation (SD), median, minimum, and maximum. 
At each time point or visit, observed value, change from baseline and percent change from 
baseline will be summarized.  
For some parameters, coefficient of variation (CV%), Q1, Q3, and geometric mean will also be 
provided. In addition, ratio of post-baseline geometric mean to baseline and its 95% Confident 
Interval (CI), as well as percent change from baseline in geometric means and its 95% CI will be 
presented.   
Categorical variable summaries will include the frequency and percentage of subjects who are in 
the particular category or each possible value. In general, the denominator for the percentage 
calculation will be based upon the total number of subjects in the study population by dose, 
unless otherwise specified. The denominator for by-visit displays will be the number of subjects 
in the relevant study population with non-missing data at each visit. 
The planned dose levels after 14 days of dosing are: 
Table 2: Planned Dose Levels  

Cohort Visit Planned Dose Level Treatment Duration 

A Visit 3 SPR001 200 mg QD 14 days 
 Visit 4 SPR001 600 mg QD 14 days 
 Visit 5 SPR001 1000 mg QD 14 days 
B Visit 4 200 mg BID 14 days 
C Visit 4 100 mg BID 14 days 

 
Cohort is defined as Cohort A, Cohort B, Cohort C, and total (Pooled Cohorts A, B, C). 
Sex is defined as male, female, and overall (i.e., total). 
The minimum and maximum will be reported with the same degree of precision (i.e., the same 
number of decimal places) as the observed data. Measures of location (mean, median, Q1 and 
Q3) will be reported to 1 degree of precision more than the observed data and measures of spread 
(standard deviation) will be reported to 2 degrees of precision more than the observed data. 
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Percentages will be presented to 1 decimal place, unless otherwise specified. 
Unless otherwise indicated, all statistical tests will be conducted at the 0.05 significance level 
using 2-tailed tests, and nominal P values will be reported. Corresponding 95% CIs will be 
presented for statistical tests, unless otherwise specified. 

4.2. Interim Analysis and Data Monitoring 

Safety, PK and PD data will be reviewed periodically to determine the appropriate starting dose 
and stepwise dosing paradigm. 

5. Analysis Populations 

The following analysis populations are planned for this study:  

• Full Analysis Set (FAS): The FAS includes all subjects who received at least 1 dose of 
study drug. This is population is identical to the Safety Population. The FAS will be used 
to analyze all background and safety data. 

• Pharmacodynamic (PD) Population: The PD Population includes all subjects in the 
FAS who received at least 80% of study drug administrations, had no major protocol 
violations and have at least 1 serum/plasma sample with a quantifiable concentration of 
17-OHP. The PD Population will be used to summarize all PD data.  

• PK/PD Population: The PK/PD Population includes all subjects with at least 1 PK 
parameter (e.g., AUC, Cmax) and at least 1 PD parameter (e.g., AUC for 17-OHP and 
ACTH or 6a-8a average for androstenedione and testosterone). The PK/PD Population 
will be used to summarize all PK/PD analyses. 

6. General Issues for Statistical Analysis 

6.1. Statistical Definitions and Algorithms 

6.1.1. Baseline 

Unless otherwise indicated, the last non-missing observation recorded before the first dose of 
SPR001 will be used as the baseline observation for all calculations of change from baseline. 
Exceptions are as follows:  

• For derived PD parameters (e.g., Avg6a-8a or AUC(10pm-8am; PM period)), the last 
parameter calculated before first dose will be considered as baseline, e,g, Day -1 for 
Cohorts A, B and C 

• For time-matched PD analyses, baseline will be the time of assessment in the baseline 
period that corresponds with the time point after first dose of study drug (e.g., 8 am at 
Visit 3 will have a baseline of 8 am at Visit 2a). 

The specific baseline used in an analysis will be described in the relevant section in this SAP. 

6.1.2. Adjustments for Covariates 

No adjustment for covariates in planned, 

Clinical Study Report SPR001-201

Page 20 of 65



 

Version 1.0    |    Date 03-MAY-2019|      Page 20 of 64 

 

6.1.3. Multiple Comparisons 

No adjustment will be performed for multiple comparisons.  

6.1.4. Handling of Dropouts or Missing Data 

In general, missing data will not be imputed, except as described below and in Section 6.1.9.  
For calculation of AUCs, missing data within a visit will be handled as follows: 

• If an intermediate time point is missing, the time point will be considered as missing but 
AUC will be calculated with linear interpolation.  

• Missing last time point will be imputed with Last Observation Carried Forward (LOCF).   
• If both the starting and ending time points are missing, then the AUC will be set to 

missing; no imputations will occur. 

6.1.5. Analysis Visit Windows 

For all analyses, visits will be analyzed as scheduled. For PK/PD assessments, if the visit has 
more than repeated measurements, the later repeated measurement will be used for analysis.   

6.1.6. Order of Column Headers 

Dose levels and cohorts will be reported in the following manner (with or without a total 
column): 

SPR001 
100 mg BID 

(n=xx) 

SPR001 
200 mg BID 

(n=xx)  

SPR001 
200 mg QD  

(n=xx) 

SPR001 
600 mg QD 

(n=xx) 

SPR001 
1000 mg QD 

(n=xx) 

SPR001 
Total  

(n=xx) 

Or 
SPR001 

Cohort A 
(n=xx) 

SPR001 
Cohort B 

(n=xx)  

SPR001 
Cohort C  

(n=xx) 

SPR001 
Total  

(n=xx) 

The same order will be used in figures with change from baseline. 

6.1.7. Pooling of Sites 

All sites will be pooled together for analysis. 

6.1.8. Derived PD/Efficacy Variables 

• AUC (10pm-8am; PM Period) = area under the PD concentration versus time profile 
over the 10-hour sampling period (10 pm to 8 am), calculated using the linear trapezoidal 
method and the scheduled time points (10pm, 2am, 3am, 4am, 6am, and 8am) calculated 
as follows for Cohort A/B/C: 

𝐴𝑈𝐶(10𝑝𝑚−8𝑎𝑚;𝑃𝑀 𝑃𝑒𝑟𝑖𝑜𝑑) = ∑
1

2
(𝐶𝑥 + 𝐶𝑥+1)(𝑡𝑥+1 − 𝑡𝑥)

5

𝑥=1
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where t = total time elapsed (in hours); tx = xth time point at which PD samples are 
collected (using the nominal time points); and Cx = PD concentration at the xth time point. 

• AUC (10am-10am; 24 hr Period) = area under the PD concentration versus time profile 
over the 24-hour sampling period, will be calculated using the linear trapezoidal method 
and the scheduled time points, 10am, 12pm, 1pm, 2pm, 3pm, 4pm, 5pm, 6pm, 8pm, 
10pm, 2am, 3am, 4am, 6 am, 8am, and 10am hours post dose, for the PD parameters of 
Cohort B/C.  

• AUC (10am-10pm; AM Period) = area under the PD concentration versus time profile 
over the 24-hour sampling period, will be calculated using the linear trapezoidal method 
and the scheduled time points, 10am, 12pm, 1pm, 2pm, 3pm, 4pm, 5pm, 6pm, 8pm, 
10pm, for the PD parameters of Cohort B/C.  

• Avg6a-8a = average PD concentration of the 6 am and 8 am time points within a study 
visit. If one of the results within a study visit is missing, Avg6a-8a will be set to the 
non-missing result. 

• Hydrocortisone equivalent (mg) = Corticosteroid (mg) ˟ Conversion Factor, using the 
following corticosteroid dosages equivalence table4 (reference is hydrocortisone 20 mg): 

Medication Equivalent Dose Conversion Factor 

Cortisone Acetate 25 mg 0.8 
Hydrocortisone 20 mg 1 
Prednisone 4 mg 5 
Prednisolone 4 mg 5 
Triamcinolone 4 mg 5 
Methylprednisolone 4 mg 5 
Dexamethasone 0.25 mg 80 

Betamethasone 0.6 mg 33.3̅3 

For example, if a subject receives 10 mg of prednisone, that is equivalent to 50 mg of 
hydrocortisone. 

• % Compliance = percentage of study drug actually taken compared to what was 
expected based on the planned dose in time period i (where subject is receiving a constant 
dose), calculated as follows: 

%𝐶𝑜𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑖𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑒𝑖 = 100 × (
# 𝐷𝑖𝑠𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑠𝑒𝑑 − # 𝑅𝑒𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑛𝑒𝑑

# 𝐷𝑖𝑠𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑠𝑒𝑑 − # 𝐸𝑥𝑝𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑅𝑒𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑛𝑒𝑑
)

𝑖

 

and total % compliance over the entire treatment period is calculated as: 
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%𝐶𝑜𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑖𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑒 = 100 × (
∑ (#𝐷𝑖𝑠𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑠𝑒𝑑 − #𝑅𝑒𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑛𝑒𝑑)𝑖

𝑘
𝑖=1

∑ (#𝐷𝑖𝑠𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑠𝑒𝑑 − #𝐸𝑥𝑝𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑅𝑒𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑛𝑒𝑑)𝑖
𝑘
𝑖=1

) 

where  

Σ represents the summation operator and the value in parentheses is summed over the 
sequence i = 1 to k, where 

k = number of time periods subject is receiving a constant dose, and 

possible constant dose levels are 200 mg through 1000 mg, in multiples of 200 mg. 

• Total SPR001 Dosage (mg) = dosage of SPR001 taken over a specific study period i 
(where subject is intended to receive a constant dose, even if subject experiences a dose 
reduction), calculated as follows: 

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑃𝑅001 𝐷𝑜𝑠𝑒𝑖 = ((#𝐷𝑖𝑠𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑠𝑒𝑑 − #𝑅𝑒𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑛𝑒𝑑) × 𝑇𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒𝑡 𝑆𝑡𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑔𝑡ℎ(𝑚𝑔))
𝑖
 

and total SPR001 dose over the entire study period is calculated as: 

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑃𝑅001 𝐷𝑜𝑠𝑒 = ∑(𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑆𝑃𝑅001 𝐷𝑜𝑠𝑒)𝑖

𝑘

𝑖=1

 

where  

Σ represents the summation operator and the value in parentheses is summed over the 
sequence i = 1 to k, where 

k = number of time periods subject is intended to receive a constant dose, and 

Tablet strength (mg) is 200 mg. 

• Mean Daily SPR001 Dose (mg/day) = Total SPR001 Dose (mg) / Treatment Duration 
(days) for each planned dose level and over the entire study. 

• Treatment Duration (days) = LASTDAY – FIRSTDAY+ 1 day,  

where 

LASTDAY is the date of last dose during the constant dosing period, and 

FIRSTDAY is the date of first dose during the constant dosing period. 

• Absolute change from baseline = value at time point of interest – value at baseline,  
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• Percent change from baseline = (absolute change from baseline / value at baseline) ˟ 
100%. If the value at baseline is 0 and the change from baseline is not 0, then percent 
change from baseline will be set to missing. However, if both the baseline and change 
from baseline values are both 0, then the percent change will be set as 0. 

• TEAE = any AE with an onset date/time after first dose of study drug. If the time is 
missing and the date is on or after date of first dose of study drug, the AE will be 
considered as a TEAE. 

6.1.9. Data Adjustments/Handling/Conventions 

All collected data will be presented in listings. Data not subject to analysis according to this plan 
will not appear in any tables or graphs but will be included only in the data listings. 

All p-values will be displayed in four decimals and rounded using standard scientific notation 
(e.g., 0. XXXX). If a p-value less than 0.0001 occurs, it will be shown in tables as <0.0001. 

For non-PK values that are presented as either above or below the respective quantitation limits, 
the following imputations will be made for the purposes of summarization: 

• If value is listed as <X, then the imputed value will be X/2 
• If a value is listed as ≤X, then the imputed value will be X  
• If value is listed as >X, then the imputed value will be X+1 
• If a value is listed as ≥X, then the imputed value will be X  

Adverse events and medical history will be coded using the Medical Dictionary for Regulatory 
Activities (MedDRA) version 20.0. Concomitant medications will be coded using World Health 
Organization Drug Dictionary B2-Enhanced (WHO-DD B2E) (March 2017). 

A treatment related AE is any AE with a relationship to the study drug of possibly related, 
probably related, or definitely related. 

If partial start dates occur, the convention for replacing missing dates for the purpose of 
statistical analysis is as follows:  

• If just day is missing, then do the following: 
o If it is an AE partial start date and the AE is marked as being before the first dose 

on the CRF, the day assigned is the first day of the month; 
o If it is an AE partial start date and the AE is not marked as being before the first 

dose on the CRF, or if the partial start date is another data type, the day assigned 
is the day of the date of first dose.  

• If just month is missing, then do the following: 
o If it is an AE partial start date and the AE is marked as being before the first dose 

on the CRF, the month assigned is the month of the first dose, unless that results 
in a date after the first dose, in which case the month before the first dose is used; 
or  
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o If it is an AE partial start date and the AE is not marked as being before the first 
dose on the CRF, or if the partial start date is another data type, the month 
assigned is the month of the first dose, unless that results in a date before the first 
dose, in which case the month after the first dose is used. 

• If both month and day are missing, then do the following: 
o If it is an AE partial start date and the AE is marked as being before the first dose 

on the CRF, set as the first day of the month of first dose date, unless first dose 
date occurred on that month; in that case, assign as the last day of the previous 
month; or 

o If it is an AE partial start date and the AE is not marked as being before the first 
dose on the CRF, or if the partial start date is another data type, the month and 
day assigned is the first dose date. 

• If the year is unknown, then do not impute the date but assign a missing value. 

If the imputed start date is after the known end date, then do the following: 

• If it is an AE partial start date and the AE is marked as being before the first dose on the 
CRF, and the AE end date is after the first dose of study drug, set as the day before first 
dose of study drug;  

• Otherwise, if the end date is after first dose date (or end date is missing), the start date 
will be set to the date after first dose.  

• Otherwise, the start date will be set to the end date. 

If partial end dates occur, the convention for replacing missing dates for the purpose of statistical 
analysis is as follows:  

• If just day is missing, then do the following: 
o If the month and year match the month and year of the last date of the study, the 

day assigned is the day of last date of the study (date of last contact if subject lost 
to follow-up; date of completion or early termination otherwise);  

o Otherwise, assign as the last day of the month. 
• If just month is missing, then do the following: 

o If the year matches the year of the last date of the study, the month assigned is the 
month of the last date of the study; or  

o Otherwise, assign 31 December. 
• If both month and day are missing, then do the following: 

o If the year matches the year of the last date of the study, the month and day assigned is 
the month and day of the last date of the study; or  

o Otherwise, assign 31 December. 
• If the year is unknown, then do not impute the date but assign a missing value. 

If the imputed end date is before the known or imputed start date, then the end date will be set to 
the last date of the study. 

If partial times occur, the convention is as follows:  
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• if the missing time occurs on the day of the first dose and both the hour and minute are 
missing then do the following:  

o If it is an AE partial start date and the AE is marked as being before the first dose 
on the CRF, the time assigned is 12:00; 

o Otherwise, the time assigned is the time of the first dose.  
• Otherwise if both the hour and minute are missing then do the following: 

o If the date is not the date of first dose the time assigned is 12:00;  
o If the date is the same as the date of the first dose and only hour is missing the 

hour assigned is 12 or the hour of first dose, whichever is later; and  
o If the date is the same as the date of first dose and only the minute is missing the 

minute assigned is 30 or the minute of first dose, whichever is later;  
o Otherwise the hour assigned is 12 if the hour is missing and the date is not the 

same as the date of first dose and the minute assigned is 30 is the the date is not 
the same as the date of first dose. 

These conventions will be applied only to AE, diagnosis of CAH, and prior and concomitant 
medication onset dates and times with the following precaution: if the missing date and time 
reflect the date and time of onset of an event/history/medication, the modified date and time will 
be constructed to match the first documented date/time post drug administration while preserving 
the order in which the event/history/medication was reported in the case report form (CRF). 

7. Changes from Planned Analysis 

The protocol indicates that the primary parameter for analysis for an exploratory assessment of 
drug-drug interactions with exogenously administered glucocorticoids will be AUC of cortisol 
for an exploratory assessment of drug-drug interactions with exogenously administered 
glucocorticoids; however, the measurement of cortisol is only applicable for subjects taking 
hydrocortisone.  
Instead, the primary endpoint will be the change from baseline in the serum 17-OHP AUC 
(10pm-8am; PM Period), and it will be summarized for subjects without concomitant 
dexamethasone.  
The protocol also indicates that a linear mixed model will be used to analyze PD measurements; 
based on the sample size of this study, that type of analysis will not be performed. 
The protocol indicates an assessment of dose proportionality of SPR001 observed in this study 
will be investigated with the power model approach. This analysis will not be performed. 
The protocol specifies the Per Protocol Population, but the per protocol analysis will not be 
performed 

8. Study Subjects and Demographics 

8.1. Enrollment by Investigator 

Enrollment by investigator will summarize the number of subjects enrolled by investigator by 
Cohort and total, sorted by highest enroller first. 
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The FAS analysis set is used to for this summary. 

8.2. Disposition of Subjects and Withdrawals 

Disposition will include summaries of the number of subjects enrolled in the study, the number 
of subjects dosed with study drug, the number of subjects who received each dose level, reasons 
for discontinuation from the study, the last dose level received for subjects who discontinued, 
and number of subjects in each analysis population.  Tabulations will be presented by Cohort and 
overall. 

8.3. Inclusion/Exclusion Criteria and Protocol Deviations 

Inclusion and exclusion criteria not met will be listed.  
Additionally, protocol deviations will be listed. 

8.4. Demographics and Baseline Characteristics 

The following demographic characteristics will be summarized for each cohort and in total on 
the same summary: age, sex, child-bearing potential (female subjects only), race, ethnicity, 
height, weight, body mass index (BMI), CAH disease duration, baseline glucocorticoid dose in 
Hydrocortisone equivalent (mg) and Screening 17-OHP concentration. 

8.5. Medical History 

Medical history will be summarized by Cohort, System Organ Class and Preferred Term.  This 
will include historical instances of TARTs (for males). 

8.6. Prior and Concomitant Medications 

Prior and concomitant medications, coded using WHO-DD B2E (March 2017), will be 
summarized descriptively by Anatomical Therapeutic Chemical (ATC) classification Level 4 and 
preferred term by individual cohort and in total in the same summary.  
Prior medications will be presented separately from concomitant medications. Medications that 
started prior to first dose of study drug will be considered prior medications whether or not they 
were stopped prior to first dose of study drug. Any medications starting after first dose of study 
drug will be considered to be concomitant. If a medication starts before first dose of study drug 
and continues after first dose of study drug, it will be considered both prior and concomitant; 
these medications will be counted at the SPR001 200 mg level for summaries. 
Corticosteroid therapy regimens that subjects were on before entering the study will be 
summarized similarly to prior and concomitant medications, except it will be summarized by 
ATC classification Level 4 for preferred term and Level 3 for class (mineralocorticoid or 
glucocorticoid).  

Number and percentage of subjects taking any steroid therapy during the study will be 
summarized by overall subjects within each cohort and overall. A table containing a by-subject 
listing with subject, steroid therapy(ies) received, total daily dose (based on actual therapy(ies) 
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received), and total daily dose based on hydrocortisone equivalents, as well as a summarization 
of the total daily dose based on hydrocortisone equivalents, will be presented by overall subjects 
within cohort. 

8.7. Mini International Neuropsychiatric Interview 

The number and percent of subjects answering affirmatively (i.e., “yes”) to the questions in the 
Mini International Neuropsychiatric Interview (MINI) (version 7.0.2) questionnaire will be 
tabulated by individual cohort and overall.  
The topics of the questionnaire include past and current instances of Major Depressive Episode, 
Suicidality, Manic/Hypomanic Episodes, Bipolar I and II Disorders, and Psychotic Disorders 
(including Major Depressive Episodes or Bipolar Episodes with Psychotic Features). 
These analyses will be conducted on the FAS. 

9. Efficacy Analysis  

All P values will be tested at the 2-sided α = 0.05 significance level. 
All efficacy data will be included in data listings.  

9.1. Primary Efficacy Analysis 

9.1.1. Primary Analysis of the Primary Efficacy Variable 

The primary efficacy endpoint is the change from baseline in serum 17-OHP as determined by 
AUC (10pm-8am; PM Period) for all Cohorts. 
The summary of the primary endpoint will include observed value (6-point summary), absolute 
change from baseline (6-point summary), percentage change from baseline (6-point summary), 
and geometric means. 
The geometric mean ratio (GMR), Week2/Baseline, and associated 95% confidence intervals 
will be summarized. In addition, the GMR will be translated into a percentage change with 
associated 95% confidence interval. 
P-values will be derived using paired t-tests. 
The analysis population for these analyses will be the PD Population.  The summary will be 
presented in the following order, a.) All (Females/Males), b.) Females and c.) Males d). Subjects 
without concomitant dexamethasone (DEX), with each summary on a separate page.  
P-values will only be presented for the analysis (a). 

9.2. Secondary Efficacy Analysis 

9.2.1. Summary of Secondary Biomarker Parameters 

Using the same reporting format as the primary analysis, the following parameters will be 
summarized: 

• Serum 17-OHP at 8 am 
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• Serum 17-OHP Average 6-8 am 
• Serum 17-OHP AUC (10am-10am; 24 hour) 
• Serum 17-OHP AUC (10am-10pm; AM Period) [only cohorts B/C] 
• ACTH at 8 am 
• ACTH Average 6-8 am 
• ACTH AUC (10pm-8am; PM Period) 
• ACTH AUC (10am-10am; 24 hour) [only cohorts B/C] 
• ACTH AUC (10am-10pm; AM Period) [only cohorts B/C] 
• Androstenedione (A4) at 8am 
• A4 Average 6-8 am 
• A4 AUC (10pm-8am; PM Period) [only cohorts B/C] 
• A4 AUC (10am-10am; 24 hour) [only cohorts B/C] 
• A4 AUC (10am-10pm; AM Period) [only cohorts B/C] 
• Testosterone at 8am 
• Testosterone at Average 6-8 am 
• Testosterone AUC (10pm-8am; PM Period) [only cohorts B/C] 
• Testosterone AUC (10am-10am; 24 hour) [only cohorts B/C] 
• Testosterone AUC (10am-10pm; AM Period) [only cohorts B/C] 

9.2.2. Summary of Secondary Biomarkers by Time Point  

Secondary biomarkers over time will be summarized using the same reporting format as the 
primary analysis where (Week 2) is replaced by individual time point. Reporting will be in the 
following order, a.) All, b.) Female, c.) Male and d.)  Subjects without concomitant DEX, with 
all timepoints summarized within a group prior to proceeding to summarizing the next group. 
 
Time point will be labelled by the nominal time (not time post dose).  The baseline summary 
section will be repeated on each page with one page per time point. 
The summary will be presented for two baseline analyses: 

• Baseline is the Day baseline 
• Time-matched baselines 

 
These summaries will be provided for the following biomarkers: 

• Serum 17-OHP 
• ACTH 
• A4 
• testosterone 

The analysis population for these analyses will be the PD Population. 

9.3. Responder Analyses 

9.3.1. Normalization of Biomarkers 

A normalization responder is defined as meeting the responder criteria for a biomarker at either 
the 6 am or 8 am nominal time points. In addition, a best response over all dose levels will be 
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summarized for subjects in Cohort A (if subject has an observed positive response in either 200 
mg QD, 600 QD or 1000 mg QD with dosing over 14 days). 
Responder criterion: 

• 17-OHP: observed value ≤ 1200 ng/dL 
• ACTH: observed value ≤ 63.3 pg/mL 
• A4: observed value ≤ 262 ng/dL for Females and ≤ 152 ng/dL for Males 

The following biomarker groups will be summarized: 

• 17-OHP 
• ACTH 
• A4 
• 17-OHP and ACTH 
• 17-OHP and A4 
• ACTH and A4 
• 17-OHP, ACTH and A4 

Subjects in Cohort A will be summarized only once in the total column. 

9.3.2. Observed Values as a Multiple of the Upper Limit of Normal 

Subjects will be summarized (cumulatively) by multiples of the upper limit of normal (ULN) for 
each respective serum biomarker, 17-OHP, ACTH, and A4, at Baseline and after 14 days of 
dosing (week 2) using the following multiples: 

• < 1x ULN 
• < 2x ULN 
• < 4x ULN 
• ≥ 4x ULN 

Subjects in Cohort A will be summarized only once in the total column. 
In addition, a shift table will summarize the change in ULN category from Baseline to Week 2 
using the following categories: 

• < 1x ULN 
• 1-2x ULN 
• 2-4x ULN 
• 4-10x ULN 
• >10x ULN 
• Missing 

9.3.3. Biomarkers by Percent Change 

Using the same reporting format as in section 9.3.1, a second responder definition is defined as 
subjects with ≥ 50% reduction from baseline. The same best response definition will be used for 
Cohort A subjects as in section 9.3.1.  
The following biomarker groups will be summarized: 

Clinical Study Report SPR001-201

Page 30 of 65



 

Version 1.0    |    Date 03-MAY-2019|      Page 30 of 64 

 

• 17-OHP 
• ACTH 
• A4 
• 17-OHP and ACTH 
• 17-OHP and ACTH 
• ACTH and A4 
• 17-OHP, ACTH and A4 

Subjects in Cohort A will be summarized only once in the total column. 

9.4. Patient-Reported Outcomes Analysis 

Patient-Reported Outcomes were collected for cohort B and C subjects. Data for the SF-36 
(individual domain scores and summary scores), HADS (anxiety subscale score, depression 
subscale score, and total score), and total score for the CAH signs and symptoms interview will 
be summarized using descriptive statistics and presented by visit.  Data for PGIC will be 
summarized using counts and percentages for each SPR001 dose level.   
Due to operational issues with wrong PRO versions, SF-36 will not be presented for Cohort B. 

10. Safety and Tolerability Analysis 

Safety will be evaluated from reported AEs; changes in clinical laboratory values, vital signs, 
and electrocardiograms (ECG); physical examinations; testicular ultrasound; and depression and 
suicidal risk monitoring. 

Safety data will be summarized descriptively. All safety analyses will be performed on the FAS. 
For all safety listings and tabular summaries, subjects will be summarized overall and by dose 
level within each cohort.  

Individual subject listings will be prepared for all safety data. 

10.1. Exposure and Compliance 

Study drug compliance will be calculated for each subject and summarized descriptively for each 
dose level and overall for all dose levels, and by individual cohort. This analysis will be 
completed using the FAS. 
Total drug exposure (mg), mean daily dose (mg/day), and total days of exposure will be 
summarized descriptively. 
Study drug compliance and exposure listings will be prepared for all subjects.  
Additionally, dose escalation and reduction information will be listed. Study medication and 
snack diary data will be listed. 

10.2. Adverse Events 

An event that is temporally associated with administration of study product is defined as a 
treatment emergent adverse event (TEAE). Events meeting this definition will be those occurring 
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during or after administration of the first dose of study drug until approximately 30 days after the 
final dose of study drug (ending with the safety follow-up visit). For AEs occurring on the date 
of the first dose of study drug, the time of onset (before or after the intake of study drug) must be 
specified. 
The causal relationship of the AE to the study drug is determined by the investigator as 
Unrelated, Unlikely Related, Possibly Related, Probably Related, and Definitely Related. These 
can be mapped to Unrelated (Unrelated and Unlikely Related) and Related (Possibly Related, 
Probably Related, and Definitely Related).  
Adverse event severity grades are reported according to the National Cancer Institute Common 
Terminology Criteria for Adverse Events (CTCAE) version 4.3.  
An AE summary table will be presented for the following: 

• All TEAEs 
• TEAEs by maximum severity 
• TEAEs by strongest mapped relationship to study drug 
• TEAEs leading to discontinuation of study drug 
• Serious AEs (SAEs)  
• DLTs 
• TEAEs of special interest 
• Deaths 

Summaries of incidence rates (frequencies and percentages) of individual TEAEs by MedDRA 
(v20.0) system organ class (SOC) and preferred term (PT). Such summaries will be displayed for 
all TEAEs, TEAEs by maximum severity, and TEAEs by strongest mapped relationship (i.e., 
Unrelated or Related) to study drug. Analysis of TEAEs will be performed by overall subjects 
and dose level within cohort. Events will only be counted in the planned dose level in which the 
event started. For example, if an event starts at the 200 mg dose level and continues into 600 mg 
dose level, the event will not be counted at the 600 mg dose level. If an event starts or worsens in 
the follow-up period, that event will be summarized under the last treatment received. 
Each subject will be counted only once within each summation level (SOC and preferred term). 
If a subject experience more than one TEAE within each summation level only, the TEAE with 
the strongest relationship or the maximum severity, as appropriate, will be included in the 
summaries of relationship and severity. 
Incidences will be presented by descending frequency of SOC and PT within SOC, and then 
alphabetically within PT where the incidence is the same; this is based on overall subjects. 
Additionally, a table with incidences presented by descending frequency of PT (based on overall 
subjects) and then alphabetically by PT will be provided. 
Missing and partially missing AE start and/or stop dates will be imputed, for the purpose of 
statistical analysis, according to the specifications described in Section 6.1.9. 
A subject listing of all TEAEs will be presented. Disease-related events, as described in the 
protocol, will be flagged. 
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10.2.1. Adverse Events Leading to Discontinuation 

A summary of incidence rates (frequencies and percentages) of TEAEs leading to 
discontinuation of study drug, by dose level, SOC, and PT will be prepared for subjects in the 
FAS. No inferential statistical tests will be performed. 
A data listing of AEs leading to withdrawal of study drug will also be provided, displaying 
details of the event(s) captured on the CRF. Additionally, a data listing of AEs that trigger a 
stopping rule will be listed. 

10.2.2. Deaths and Serious Adverse Events 

Any deaths that occur during the study will be listed. 

Serious AEs will be listed and also tabulated by SOC and PT and presented by overall subjects 
and planned dose level. 

10.2.3. Other Significant Adverse Events 

A DLT is defined as a treatment-related Grade 3 (severe or medically significant but not 
immediately life threatening) or higher AE according to the CTCAE version 4.03. If a Grade 3 or 
worse event is clearly a non-treatment related event and therefore not a suspected adverse 
reaction, the event will not be considered a DLT for dose escalation purposes, after review and 
agreement by both the Sponsor’s Medical Monitor and Principal Investigator. A summary of 
incidence rates (frequencies and percentages) of DLTs (for dose escalation purposes) will be 
presented overall and by dose level, SOC, and PT on the FAS. All DLTs will be flagged in the 
listings. 
The following AEs are of special interest in this study, and will be reported on an SAE form: 

• Suicidality as indicated by type 3 or higher ideation on the C-SSRS. This should be 
reported as an AE of special interest until it becomes serious according to the SAE 
definition (e.g. hospitalization). 

• High BDI-II scores (i.e., BDI-II≥29) or other indications of worsening depression and/or 
“changes in behavior.” 

• Liver function test (LFT) elevations deemed clinically significant that do not satisfy 
stopping rules per the protocol and cases of Hy’s Law (reported as SAEs). 

• Dose limiting toxicities (DLTs). 
A summary of incidence rates (frequencies and percentages) of AEs of special interest 
(excluding DLTs, as they will be presented separately) will be presented by overall subjects and 
dose level, SOC, and PT on the FAS and flagged in the listings. 

10.3. Clinical Laboratory Evaluations 

Clinical laboratory assessments will be collected when the subjects first arrive at the clinic at all 
visits except for Visit 2b. All summaries of laboratory values will be presented using SI units. 
All hematology, chemistry (including liver function tests), urinalysis, reproductive hormones, 
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and other results will be listed by subject and timing of collection. Abnormal results will be 
flagged in the listings. 

Observed values and change from baseline at each time point for continuous hematology, 
chemistry, urinalysis, and reproductive hormones results will be summarized using descriptive 
statistics by overall subjects within cohort. Categorical urinalysis results will be summarized 
using frequencies by overall subjects within cohort. Furthermore, reproductive hormone results 
will be summarized by sex. Shifts tables of change from baseline to each time point categorizing 
values as normal, low, and high will be performed for hematology, chemistry, reproductive 
hormones, and urinalysis results, as applicable. 

Abnormal liver function tests (specifically, ALT, Bilirubin, INR) and Hy’s Law (ALT ≥ 3 x 
upper limit of normal [ULN] and [Bilirubin ≥ 2 x ULN (>35% direct) or INR > 1.5, if 
measured)] will be presented in a data listing. 

Pregnancy test results and hormonal laboratory results will be listed. 

10.4. Vital Signs 

Vital signs will be collected at each visit. Observed values and change from baseline will be 
calculated for weight, BMI, temperature, heart rate, systolic blood pressure, and diastolic blood 
pressure by overall subjects within cohort. All vital signs results will be listed.  

10.5. Electrocardiograms 

The 12-lead ECG will be conducted at each visit, except for Visit 2b. The following 12-ECG 
parameters will be listed for each subject: heart rate, PR interval, RR interval, QRS duration, QT 
interval, and QTcF interval, along with investigator interpretation. Observed values and change 
from baseline at each study visit will be summarized by overall subjects within cohort. Subjects 
with a QTcF value meeting stopping rules (observed QTcF > 500 msec or QT > 600 msec; 
change from baseline QTcF > 60 msec) will be flagged in the data listings. 

10.6. Physical Examinations 

A full physical examination will be conducted at Visit 1 (Screening), Visit 2a (baseline), and 
Visit 5 (last overnight stay). An abbreviated physical examination will be conducted at Visits 2b, 
3, 4, and 6. All physical examination results will be listed. 

10.7. Testicular Ultrasound 

A testicular ultrasound will be performed before first dose and at Visit 5 (Days 41 to 42) in 
selected male subjects. If there are testicular adrenal rest tumors (TART) lesions present at 
baseline, a change in tumor size (i.e., sum of the size of all tumors) after treatment will be 
summarized by cohort and overall male subjects with TARTs at baseline in the FAS. 
Additionally, change in the number of TARTs from baseline to postbaseline will be summarized. 
In this context, baseline is the value before first dose. 
If historical TART data exists, this will be presented in a listing along with the ultrasound 
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findings. 

10.8. Depression Monitoring 

Depressive symptomatology will be monitored at all visits except for Visit 2b with the BDI-II, a 
21-item self-reported rating inventory measuring characteristic attitudes and symptoms of 
depression that is in line with the depression criteria of the DSM-V. Each answer is scored on a 
scale from 0 to 3, with higher total scores indicating more severe depressive symptoms. 
Responses on individual questions are summed up to form the total score. If an individual 
question is missing a response, the missing response will be imputed as a 3 (i.e., worst-case 
scenario). The BDI-II will be completed by the subject at each visit; a total score >29 will require 
discussion with the Medical Monitor to assess whether the increased score is indicative of 
clinically significant depression.  
The total score will be summarized using descriptive statistics as well as categorized as follows: 

• 0-13 = No/minimal depression 

• 14-19 = Mild depression 

• 20-28 = Moderate depression 

• ≥29 = Severe depression 
The BDI-II total score and categories at each planned dose level will be summarized by overall 
subjects within individual cohorts and overall (Cohorts A+B+C). A shift table of values at each 
visit relative to baseline assessment will also be presented 

10.9. Suicidal Risk Monitoring 

Baseline and treatment-emergent suicidal ideation and behavior will be assessed during the study 
using the C-SSRS, which will be administered at each in-clinic visit. This scale consists of a 
baseline evaluation that assesses the lifetime experience of the subject with suicidal ideation and 
behavior, and a post-baseline evaluation that focuses on suicidality since the last study visit. The 
C-SSRS includes “yes” or “no” responses for assessment of suicidal ideation and behavior as 
well as numeric ratings for severity of ideation, if present (from 1 to 5, with 5 being the most 
severe).  
Suicidality data collected on the C-SSRS will be listed for all subjects. Tables will include results 
from the Suicidal Ideation and Suicidal Behavior sections of the C-SSRS. Frequencies and 
percent of subjects with a response of “Yes” at any point on the Suicidal Ideation and Suicidal 
Behavior items will be summarized by overall subjects. Screening (lifetime and past 6 months), 
baseline (“pre-treatment”), and post-baseline (“post-treatment”) results will be presented within 
cohort. 

11. Other Planned Analysis 

11.1. Pharmacokinetic/Pharmacodynamic Analysis 

Pharmacokinetic/pharmacodynamic relationships will be explored using derived PK parameters, 
SPR001 AUC, Cmax and derived PD parameters, AUC by matched time point, 8 am assessment 
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and AVG(6/8).  Relationships will be explored using figures. 
Correlations between mean SPR001 plasma concentrations and mean change from predose as 
baseline in serum 17-OHP and ACTH, and mean change from time-matched baseline in 
androstenedione and testosterone will be plotted at common and matched study visits/time 
points. A trend line, Pearson correlation coefficient, and accompanying P value will be 
presented. All data points will be presented on 1 graph. This will be repeated on observed 
SPR001 plasma concentrations and observed serum 17-OHP, ACTH, androstenedione, and 
testosterone at comment and matched study visits and time points (separately for each analyte). 
Similarly, plots of mean change from baseline in AUC of 17-OHP (Cohort A/B/C), ACTH  
(Cohort A/B/C) and androstenedione (Cohort B/C) versus AUC of SPR001 by matched time 
point will be presented, along with the overall correlation. All data points will be presented on 1 
graph. Avg6a-8a of SPR001 will be compared to Avg6a-8a of serum 17-OHP, ACTH, 
androstenedione, and testosterone in the same way for Cohort A. 

11.2. Exploratory Analysis 

11.3. Salivary PD Marker Analysis 

Salivary 17-OHP samples will be compared to serum 17-OHP samples to determine the degree 
of agreement/correlation between the two types of measurements. These results will be 
summarized by study visit at the matching time point. Summary statistics by visit will also be 
presented for the other salivary PD markers. 

11.4. Exploratory Drug-Drug Interaction Analyses 

In order to explore the effect of exposure to study drug on corticosteroid analyte levels, a figure 
plotting ratio of geometric means (on-treatment AUC vs baseline AUC) for all dose levels will 
be provided by cohort. 
Additionally, absolute and percent change from baseline in corticosteroid analyte levels will be 
summarized for each study visit/dose level by overall subjects and sex within cohort. This 
summarization will be presented using 2 baselines as per Section 9.2: time-matched baseline and 
predose within a visit as baseline. A plot of arithmetic means and SD of absolute and percent 
change from baseline of corticosteroid analyte levels over time will be presented. This will 
include both time-matched baseline and predose within a visit baseline (2 presentations), as well 
as subject-level presentations. These analyses will only be performed on subjects taking a 
corticosteroid during the study. 
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13. Tables, Listings, and Figures 

All listings, tables, and figures (TLFs) will have a header showing the sponsor company name 
and protocol and a footer showing the version of SAS, the file name and path. 

13.1. Planned Table and Figure Descriptions 

The following are planned summary tables and figures for protocol number SPR001-201. The 
table and figure numbers and page numbers are place holders only and will be determined when 
the outputs are produced. 
In addition, the list of TFLs may be expanded.
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13.2. Demographic Data Tables 

Table 
Number Analysis Set Table Title/Summary Type 

14.1.1.1 All Subjects Enrolment by Investigator Unique 
14.1.1.2 All Subjects Study Populations and Dose Levels Unique 
14.1.1.3 FAS Subject Disposition Unique 
14.1.2.1 FAS Demographics and Baseline Characteristics Unique 
14.1.2.2 PD Demographics and Baseline Characteristics Repeat (14.1.2.1) 
14.1.3.1 FAS Medical History Unique 
14.1.3.2 FAS Mini International Neuropsychiatric Interview (MINI) Unique 
14.1.3.3.1 FAS Prior Medications Unique 
14.1.3.3.2 FAS Prior Corticosteroid Therapies Unique 

13.3. Efficacy Data Tables 

Table 
Number Analysis Set Table Title/Summary Type 
14.2.1.1 PD Summary of Serum 17-OHP AUC (10 pm-8 am; PM period)  unique 
14.2.1.2 PD Summary of Serum 17-OHP at 8 am repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.1.3 PD Summary of Serum 17-OHP Average (6-8 am) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.1.4 PD Summary of Serum 17-OHP AUC (10am – 10am; 24 hour) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.1.5 PD Summary of Serum 17-OHP AUC (10am – 10pm; AM period) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.2.1 PD Summary of ACTH AUC (10 pm-8 am; PM period)  repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.2.2 PD Summary of ACTH at 8 am repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.2.3 PD Summary of ACTH Average (6-8 am) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.2.4 PD Summary of ACTH AUC (10am – 10am; 24 hour) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.2.5 PD Summary of ACTH AUC (10am – 10pm; AM period) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.3.1 PD Summary of Androstenedione (A4) at 8 am repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.3.2 PD Summary of Androstenedione (A4) (6-8 am) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.3.3 PD Summary of Androstenedione (A4) AUC (10am – 10am; 24 hour) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.3.4 PD Summary of Androstenedione (A4) AUC (10am – 10pm; AM period) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.1.1 PD Summary of Testosterone at 8 am repeat (14.2.1.1) 
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Table 
Number Analysis Set Table Title/Summary Type 
14.2.1.2 PD Summary of Testosterone (6-8 am) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.1.3 PD Summary of Testosterone AUC (10am – 10am; 24 hour) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.1.4 PD Summary of Testosterone AUC (10am – 10pm; AM period) repeat (14.2.1.1) 
14.2.5.1 PD Summary of Serum 17-OHP Concentrations (ng/dL) Time Point  Unique 
14.2.5.2 PD Summary of Time-Matched Serum 17-OHP Concentrations (ng/dL) by Time Point repeat (14.2.5.1) 
14.2.6.1 PD Summary of ACTH Concentrations (pg/dL) Time Point  repeat (14.2.5.1) 
14.2.6.2 PD Summary of Time-Matched ACTH Concentrations (pg/dL) by Time Point repeat (14.2.5.1) 
14.2.7.1 PD Summary of Androstenedione (A4) Concentrations (ng/dL) Time Point  repeat (14.2.5.1) 
14.2.7.2 PD Summary of Time-Matched Androstenedione (A4) Concentrations (ng/dL) by Time Point repeat (14.2.5.1) 
14.2.7.1 PD Summary of Testosterone Concentrations (ng/dL) Time Point  repeat (14.2.5.1) 
14.2.7.2 PD Summary of Time-Matched Testosterone Concentrations (ng/dL) by Time Point repeat (14.2.5.1) 
14.2.8.1.1 PD Summary of Normalization of Pharmacodynamic Biomarkers Unique 
14.2.8.1.2 PD-non-DEX Summary of Normalization of Pharmacodynamic Biomarkers Repeat (14.2.8.1.1) 
14.2.8.2 PD Summary of Week 2 Observed value by Upper Limit of Normal (ULN) Multiple Unique 
14.2.8.3.1 PD Pharmacodynamic Biomarker Shift: Upper Limit of Normal Multiple at Week 2 Unique 
14.2.8.3.2 PD-non-DEX Pharmacodynamic Biomarker Shift: Upper Limit of Normal Multiple at Week 2 Repeat (14.2.8.3.1) 
14.2.9.1.1 PD Summary of Subjects with at least 50% Change from Baseline Repeat (14.2.8.1) 
14.2.9.1.2 PD-non-DEX Summary of Subjects with at least 50% Change from Baseline Repeat (14.2.8.1) 
14.2.10.1 PD Summary of Salivary Pharmacodynamic Biomarkers by Visit and Cohort Unique 
14.2.11.1 PD Correlations between Salivary 17-OHP (ng/dL) and Serum 17-OHP (ng/dL) by Dose Level Unique 
14.2.12.1 FAS Summary of SF-36 (Acute Form) by Visit  Unique 
14.2.13.1 FAS Summary of PGIC by Visit  Unique 
14.2.14.1 FAS Summary of CAH Signs and Symptoms Questionnaire Total Scores Unique 

13.4. Safety Data Tables 

Table 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Table Title/Summary Type 

14.3.1.1 FAS Study Drug Exposure Unique 

14.3.2.1 FAS Study Medication Compliance Unique 
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Table 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Table Title/Summary Type 

14.3.3.1.1 FAS Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events Overall Summary Unique 

14.3.3.1.2 FAS Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events by Preferred Term Unique 

14.3.3.1.3 FAS Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events by System Organ Class and Preferred Term Unique 

14.3.3.1.4 FAS Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events of Special Interest by System Organ Class and Preferred Term Repeat (14.3.3.1.3) 

14.3.3.1.5 FAS Treatment-Emergent Dose Limiting Toxicities by System Organ Class and Preferred Term Repeat (14.3.3.1.3) 

14.3.3.2.1 FAS Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events by System Organ Class and Preferred Term and Severity Unique 

14.3.3.3.1 FAS Drug-Related Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events by System Organ Class and Preferred Term Repeat (14.3.3.1.3) 

14.3.3.3.2 FAS Drug-Related Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events by System Organ Class and Preferred Term and Severity   Repeat (14.3.3.2.1) 

14.3.3.4.1 FAS Serious Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events by System Organ Class and Preferred Term Repeat (14.3.3.1.3) 

14.3.3.4.2 FAS Drug-Related Serious Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events by System Organ Class and Preferred Term  Repeat (14.3.3.1.3) 

14.3.3.5.1 FAS Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events Resulting On-Study Deaths by Preferred Term  Repeat (14.3.3.1.3) 

14.3.3.5.2 FAS Deaths Within 28 Days  Unique 

14.3.3.6.1 FAS Treatment-Emergent Adverse Events Leading to Premature Study Drug Discontinuation by Preferred Term Repeat (14.3.3.1.3) 

14.3.4.1.1.1 FAS Summary of Hematology Laboratory Results by Study Visit unique 

14.3.4.1.1.2 FAS Hematology: Shift from Baseline unique 

14.3.4.1.2.1 FAS Summary of Serum Chemistry Laboratory Results by Study Visit Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.4.1.2.2 FAS Serum Chemistry: Shift from Baseline Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.2) 

14.3.4.1.3.1 FAS Female Reproductive Hormones Laboratory Results by Study Visit Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.4.1.3.3 FAS Female Reproductive Hormones: Shift from Baseline Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.2) 

14.3.4.1.3.2 FAS Male Reproductive Hormones Laboratory Results by Study Visit Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.4.1.3.4 FAS Male Reproductive Hormones: Shift from Baseline Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.2) 
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Table 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Table Title/Summary Type 

14.3.4.1.4.1 FAS Quantitative Urinalysis Laboratory Results by Study Visit Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.4.1.4.2 FAS Qualitative Urinalysis Laboratory Results by Study Visit unique 

14.3.5.1 FAS Vital Signs: Diastolic Blood Pressure Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.5.2 FAS 
Vital Signs: Systolic Blood Pressure 

Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.5.3 FAS 
Vital Signs: Heart Rate 

Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.5.4 FAS Vital Signs: Weight Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.6.1 FAS Summary of Concomitant Medications Repeat 

14.3.6.2 FAS Summary of Concomitant Steroid Therapies Repeat 

14.3.6.3 FAS Summary of Concomitant Steroid Therapies by Total Daily Dose Unique 

14.3.7.1.1 FAS 
Electrocardiogram Summary: HR 

Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.7.1.2 FAS 
Electrocardiogram Summary: PR 

Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.7.1.3 FAS 
Electrocardiogram Summary: QRS 

Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.7.1.4 FAS 
Electrocardiogram Summary: QT 

Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.7.1.5 FAS 
Electrocardiogram Summary: QTcF 

Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

14.3.8.1.1 FAS Males 
with 
Ultrasound 

Summary of Testicular Adrenal Rest Tumour (TART) (from Ultrasound) by Study Visit and Cohort unique 

14.3.8.2.1 FAS Summary of Beck Depression Index-II (BDI-II) Total Score by Study Visit  Unique 

14.3.8.2.2 FAS Shift Table of Beck Depression Index-II (BDI-II) Total Score by Study Visit unique 

Clinical Study Report SPR001-201

Page 41 of 65



 

Version 1.0    |    Date 03-MAY-2019|      Page 41 of 64 

 

Table 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Table Title/Summary Type 

14.3.8.3.1 FAS Summary of Columbia-Suicide Severity Rating Scale (C-SSRS)  Unique 

14.3.8.4.1 FAS Summary of Hospital Anxiety and Depression Scale (HADS) by Study Visit and Cohort Repeat 
(14.3.4.1.1.1) 

13.5. Efficacy Figures 

Figure 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Type Title 

Notes  

x-axis Legend 

15.1.1.1 PD 
 

SER Serum 17-OHP Percent Change (95%CI) from 
Baseline at Week 2 (8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 unique 

15.1.1.2 PD SER Serum 17-OHP Percent Change (95%CI) from 
Baseline at Week 2 (6/8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.1.2 PD SER Serum 17-OHP Percent Change (95%CI) from 
Baseline at Week 2 (AUC10pm-10am; PM Period) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.1.3.1 PD SER Serum 17-OHP Percent Change from Predose by 
timepoint At Week 2 PM Period 

Time 
(10pm,2am,3am,4am,6am,8am,10am) 

Day -1, 100BID, 
200BID, 200QD, 
600QD,1000QD 

Unique 

15.1.3.2 PD SER Serum 17-OHP Percent Change from Predose by 
timepoint At Week 2: 24hour Period 

Time (10am, 
12pm,1pm,2pm,3pm,4pm,5pm,6pm,8pm, 
10pm,2am,3am,4am,6am,8am,10am) 

Day -1, 100BID, 
200BID,  

Unique 

15.1.4.1 PD forest Serum 17-OHP Geometric Mean Ratio (95% CI) by 
Dose at Week 2: AUC10pm-10am; PM Period 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Predose 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Unique 

15.1.4.2 PD forest Serum 17-OHP Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: AUC10am-
10pm; 24 hour Period 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID,  Repeat 
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Figure 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Type Title 

Notes  

x-axis Legend 

15.1.4.3 PD forest Serum 17-OHP Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: AUC10am-
10pm; AM Period 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID,  Repeat 

15.1.4.4 PD forest Serum 17-OHP Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: 8 am 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.1.4.5 PD forest Serum 17-OHP Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: average 6/8 am 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

repeat 

15.1.5.1 PD WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
100mg BID)  

Subjects  Unique 

15.1.5.2 PD WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
200mg BID)  

Subjects  repeat 

15.1.5.3 PD WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
200mg QD)  

Subjects  repeat 

15.1.5.4 PD WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
600mg QD)  

Subjects  repeat 

15.1.5.5 PD WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
1000mg QD)  

Subjects  repeat 

15.1.6.1 PD WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
100mg BID)  

Subjects  repeat 

15.1.6.2 PD WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
200mg BID)  

Subjects  repeat 
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Figure 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Type Title 

Notes  

x-axis Legend 

15.1.6.3 PD WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
200mg QD)  

Subjects  repeat 

15.1.6.4 PD WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
600mg QD)  

Subjects  repeat 

15.1.6.5 PD 
 

WF Serum 17-OHP By Subject Waterfall Plot of 
Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
1000mg QD)  

Subjects  repeat 

15.2.1.1 PD 
 

SER Serum ACTH Percent Change (95%CI) from 
Baseline at Week 2 (8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 unique 

15.2.1.2 PD SER Serum ACTH Percent Change (95%CI) from 
Baseline at Week 2 (6/8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.2.2 PD SER Serum ACTH Percent Change (95%CI) from 
Baseline at Week 2 (AUC10pm-10am; PM Period) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.2.3.1 PD SER Serum ACTH Percent Change from Predose by 
timepoint At Week 2 PM Period 

Time 
(10pm,2am,3am,4am,6am,8am,10am) 

Day -1, 100BID, 
200BID, 200QD, 
600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.2.3.2 PD SER Serum ACTH Percent Change from Predose by 
timepoint At Week 2: 24hour Period 

Time (10am, 
12pm,1pm,2pm,3pm,4pm,5pm,6pm,8pm, 
10pm,2am,3am,4am,6am,8am,10am) 

Day -1, 100BID, 
200BID,  

Repeat 

15.2.4.1 PD forest Serum ACTH Geometric Mean Ratio (95% CI) by 
Dose at Week 2: AUC10pm-10am; PM Period 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Predose 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 
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Figure 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Type Title 

Notes  

x-axis Legend 

15.2.4.2 PD forest Serum ACTH Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: AUC10am-
10pm; 24 hour Period 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID,  Repeat 

15.2.4.3 PD forest Serum ACTH Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: AUC10am-
10pm; AM Period 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID,  Repeat 

15.2.4.4 PD forest Serum ACTH Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: 8 am 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.2.4.5 PD forest Serum ACTH Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: average 6/8 am 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.2.5.1 PD WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 100mg BID)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.2.5.2 PD WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 200mg BID)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.2.5.3 PD WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 200mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.2.5.4 PD WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 600mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.2.5.5 PD WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 1000mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.2.6.1 PD WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 100mg BID)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.2.6.2 PD WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 200mg BID)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.2.6.3 PD WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 200mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 
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Figure 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Type Title 

Notes  

x-axis Legend 

15.2.6.4 PD WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 600mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.2.6.5 PD 
 

WF Serum ACTH By Subject Waterfall Plot of Percent 
Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 1000mg 
QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.3.1.1 PD 
 

SER Serum Androstenedione Percent Change (95%CI) 
from Baseline at Week 2 (8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.3.1.2 PD SER Serum Androstenedione Percent Change (95%CI) 
from Baseline at Week 2 (6/8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.3.4.4 PD forest Serum Androstenedione Geometric Mean (95% CI) 
Change from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: 8 am 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.3.4.5 PD forest Serum Androstenedione Geometric Mean (95% CI) 
Change from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: average 
6/8 am 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.3.5.1 PD WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
100mg BID)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.3.5.2 PD WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
200mg BID)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.3.5.3 PD WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
200mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.3.5.4 PD WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
600mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 
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Figure 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Type Title 

Notes  

x-axis Legend 

15.3.5.5 PD WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 8am (SPR001 
1000mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.3.6.1 PD WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
100mg BID)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.3.6.2 PD WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
200mg BID)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.3.6.3 PD WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
200mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.3.6.4 PD WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
600mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.3.6.5 PD 
 

WF Serum Androstenedione By Subject Waterfall Plot 
of Percent Change from Baseline 6/8am (SPR001 
1000mg QD)  

Subjects  Repeat 

15.4.1.1 PD 
 

SER Testosterone Percent Change (95%CI) from 
Baseline at Week 2 (8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.4.1.2 PD SER Testosterone Percent Change (95%CI) from 
Baseline at Week 2 (6/8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.4.3.1 PD SER Testosterone Percent Change from Predose by 
timepoint At Week 2 PM Period 

Time 
(10pm,2am,3am,4am,6am,8am,10am) 

Day -1, 100BID, 
200BID, 200QD, 
600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 
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Figure 
Number 

Analysis 
Set Type Title 

Notes  

x-axis Legend 

15.4.3.2 PD SER Testosterone Percent Change from Predose by 
timepoint At Week 2: 24hour Period 

Time (10am, 
12pm,1pm,2pm,3pm,4pm,5pm,6pm,8pm, 
10pm,2am,3am,4am,6am,8am,10am) 

Day -1, 100BID, 
200BID,  

Repeat 

15.4.4.4 PD forest Testosterone Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: 8 am 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.4.4.5 PD forest Testosterone Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change 
from Baseline by Dose at Week 2: average 6/8 am 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Baseline 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.5.3.1 PD SER Cortisol Percent Change from Predose by timepoint 
At Week 2 PM Period 

Time 
(10pm,2am,3am,4am,6am,8am,10am) 

Day -1, 100BID, 
200BID, 200QD, 
600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.5.4.1 PD forest Cortisol 17-OHP Geometric Mean Ratio (95% CI) 
by Dose at Week 2: AUC10pm-10am; PM Period 

Geometric Mean (95% CI) Change from 
Predose 

100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 600QD,1000QD 

Repeat 

15.6.1.1 PD SER Mean ± SE Observed Value in Salivary 
Pharmacodynamic Biomarkers over Time by 
Planned Dose Level/Visit, and Cohort 

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.6.1.2 PD SER Mean ± SE Percent Change from Baseline in 
Salivary Pharmacodynamic Biomarkers over Time 
by Planned Dose Level/Visit, and Cohort 

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.6.1.3 PD SER Mean ± SE Change from Baseline in Salivary 
Pharmacodynamic Biomarkers over Time by 
Planned Dose Level/Visit, and Cohort 

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

 Repeat 

15.6.1.4 PD SER                                       Individual Pharmacodynamic Biomarkers by Sex, 
Planned Dose Level, and Cohort 

Total Daily Dose 
(0,200,400,600,1000) 

Subject Repeat 
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13.6. Pharmacokinetic/Pharmacodynamic Data 

Table Number Analysis Set Table Title/Summary Type 

Table 14.4.1.1 PK Summary of SPR001 Concentrations (unit) Over Time by Actual Dose 
Level 

Unique 

Figure 14.4.1.2.1 PK Mean SPR001 Pharmacokinetic Concentrations Over Time by Actual 
Dose Level, Linear Scale 

Unique 

Figure 14.4.1.2.2 PK Mean SPR001 Pharmacokinetic Concentrations Over Time by Actual 
Dose Level, Semi-logarithmic Scale 

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.1.2.3 PK SPR001 Pharmacokinetic Concentrations Over Time by Subject and 
Actual Dose Level, Linear Scale 

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.1.2.4 PK SPR001 Pharmacokinetic Concentrations Over Time by Subject and 
Actual Dose Level, Semi-logarithmic Scale 

Repeat 

Table 14.4.1.3 PK Summary of SPR001 Pharmacokinetic Parameters by Actual Dose 
Level 

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.1.1.1 PK/PD Plot of Observed SPR001 Concentrations vs Observed Serum 17-OHP 
Concentrations  

Unique 

Figure 14.4.3.1.1.2 PK/PD Plot of Mean SPR001 Concentrations vs Change from Predose as 
Baseline in ACTH Concentrations  

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.1.2.1 PK/PD Plot of Observed SPR001 Concentrations vs Observed ACTH 
Concentrations  

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.1.2.2 PK/PD Plot of Mean SPR001 Concentrations vs Change from Time-Matched 
Baseline in Androstenedione Concentrations  

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.1.3.1 PK/PD Plot of Observed SPR001 Concentrations vs Observed Androstenedione 
Concentrations  

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.1.3.2 PK/PD Plot of Mean SPR001 Concentrations vs Change from Time-Matched 
Baseline in Testosterone Concentrations  

Repeat 
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Figure 14.4.3.1.4.1 PK/PD Plot of Observed SPR001 Concentrations vs Observed Testosterone 
Concentrations  

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.1.4.2 PK/PD Plot of Mean SPR001 AUC vs Change from Baseline in Serum 17-OHP 
AUC 

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.2.2 PK/PD Correlations between SPR001 Avg6a-8a (unit) and Change from Baseline 
in Serum 17-OHP Avg6a-8a (unit) by Planned Dose Level 

Unique 

Table 14.4.3.2.3 PK/PD Plot of Mean SPR001 Avg6a-8a vs Change from Baseline in Serum 17-
OHP Avg6a-8a  

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.2.4 PK/PD Correlations between SPR001 AUC (10pm-8am; PM Period)  and 
Change from Baseline in ACTH AUC (10pm-8am; PM Period) by 
Planned Dose Level 

Repeat 

Table 14.4.3.3.1 PK/PD Plot of Mean SPR001 AUC (10pm-8am; PM Period) vs Change from 
Baseline in ACTH AUC (10pm-8am; PM Period) 

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.3.2 PK/PD Correlations between SPR001 Avg6a-8a (unit) and Change from Baseline 
in ACTH Avg6a-8a (unit) by Planned Dose Level 

Repeat 

Table 14.4.3.3.3 PK/PD Plot of Mean SPR001 Avg6a-8a vs Change from Baseline in ACTH 
Avg6a-8a  

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.3.4 PK/PD Correlations between SPR001 Avg6a-8a (unit) and Change from Baseline 
in Androstenedione Avg6a-8a (unit) by Planned Dose Level 

Repeat 

Table 14.4.3.4.1 PK/PD Plot of Mean SPR001 Avg6a-8a vs Change from Baseline in 
Androstenedione Avg6a-8a  

Repeat 

Figure 14.4.3.4.2 PK/PD Correlations between SPR001 Avg6a-8a (unit) and Change from Baseline 
in Testosterone Avg6a-8a (unit) by Planned Dose Level 

Repeat 

Table 14.4.3.5.1 PK/PD Plot of Mean SPR001 Avg6a-8a vs Change from Baseline in Testosterone 
Avg6a-8a  

Repeat 
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13.7. Corticosteroid Analyte Data 

Table Number Analysis Set Table Title/Summary Type 

Table 14.4.3.6.1.1 PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

Summary of Corticosteroid Analyte AUC (10 pm-8 am; PM period) Repeat 

Table 14.4.3.6.1.2 PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

Summary of Corticosteroid Analyte AUC (10am-10am; 24 hour)   Repeat 

Table 14.4.3.6.1.3 PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

Summary of Corticosteroid Analyte AUC (10am-10pm; AM period)   Repeat 

Table 14.4.3.6.2.1 PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids  

Summary of Corticosteroid Analyte Concentrations with Predose as 
Baseline by Time Point  

Repeat 

Table 14.4.3.6.2.2 PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

Summary of Time-Matched Corticosteroid Analyte Average (6-8 am) Repeat 

Table 14.4.3.6.3.3 PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

Summary of Corticosteroid Analyte Concentrations by Time Point Repeat 

 

Figure 
Number Analysis Set Type Title 

Notes Type 

x-axis Legend 

Figure 
14.4.3.6.1 

PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

Forest Serum Corticosteroid Analyte Geometric Mean 
Ratio (95% CI) by Dose at Week 2: AUC10pm-
8am; PM Period 

Geometric Mean Ratio (95% CI) Total Daily Dose 
(100BID, 200BID, 
200QD, 
600QD,1000QD) 

Repeat 

Figure 
14.4.3.6.2 

PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

Forest Serum Corticosteroid Analyte Geometric Mean 
Ratio (95% CI) by Dose at Week 2: AUC10am-
10am; 24 hour Period 

Geometric Mean Ratio (95% CI) Total Daily Dose 
(100BID, 200BID) 

Repeat 
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Figure 
Number Analysis Set Type Title 

Notes Type 

x-axis Legend 

Figure 
14.4.3.6.3 

PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

Forest Serum Corticosteroid Analyte Geometric Mean 
Ratio (95% CI) by Dose at Week 2: AUC10am-
10pm; AM Period 

Geometric Mean Ratio (95% CI) Total Daily Dose 
(100BID, 200BID) 

Repeat 

Figure 
14.4.3.7.1 

PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

SER Serum Corticosteroid Analyte Percent Change 
(95%CI) from Baseline at Week 2 (8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(100BID, 200BID, 200QD, 
600QD,1000QD) 

 Repeat 

Figure 
14.4.3.7.2 

PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

SER Serum Corticosteroid Analyte Percent Change 
(95%CI) from Baseline at Week 2 (6/8 am) 
Note: derived from GMR  

Total Daily Dose 
(100BID, 200BID, 200QD, 
600QD,1000QD) 

 Unique 

Figure 
14.4.3.8.1 

PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

WF Serum Corticosteroid Analyte By Subject 
Waterfall Plot of Percent Change from Baseline 
8am by Dose 

 Subject Repeat 

Figure 
14.4.3.8.2 

PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

WF Serum Corticosteroid Analyte By Subject 
Waterfall Plot of Percent Change from Baseline 
in AUC10pm-8am; PM Period by Dose 

 Subject Repeat 

Figure 
14.4.3.8.3 

PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

WF Serum Corticosteroid Analyte By Subject 
Waterfall Plot of Percent Change from Baseline 
in AUC10am-10am; 24 hour Period by Dose 

 Subject Repeat 

Figure 
14.4.3.8.4 

PD – Subjects 
on 
Corticosteroids 

WF Serum Corticosteroid Analyte By Subject 
Waterfall Plot of Percent Change from Baseline 
in AUC10am-10pm; AM Period by Dose 

 Subject Repeat 
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13.8. Planned Listing Descriptions 

The following are planned data and patient/subject data listings for protocol number SPR001-201.  
In general, one listing will be produced per CRF domain. All listings will be sorted by and subject number and dose level. All 
calculated variables will be included in the listings. 
In all listings a blank line will be placed between each subject. Within a data listing, if an item appears line after line (e.g., repetition 
of subject number), then only the first occurrence will be displayed. 
In data listings, the information for one subject will be kept on one page if at all possible, rather than splitting a subject’s information 
across pages. 

Listing Number Population Table Title / Summary 

16.2.1.1 All Subjects Subject Disposition 

16.2.1.2 FAS Discontinuations 

16.2.1.3 All Subjects Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria Not Met 

16.2.1.4 Screen Failures Screen Failures 

16.2.2.1 All Subjects Protocol Deviations 

16.2.2.2 All Subjects Analysis Populations 

16.2.3.1 FAS Subjects excluded from Efficacy analyses 

16.2.4.1 All Subjects Demographics and Baseline Information 

16.2.4.2 All Subjects Medical History 

16.2.4.3 All Subjects Mini International Neuropsychiatric Interview (MINI) 

16.2.4.4 All Subjects Prior Corticosteroid Therapies 

16.2.4.5 All Subjects Historical Hormonal Laboratory Data 

16.2.5.1 FAS Study Drug Accountability 

16.2.5.2 FAS Study Medication and Snack Diary 

16.2.5.3 FAS Dose Reduction and Escalation 

16.2.5.4 PK Pharmacokinetic Blood Collection and Concentrations 

16.2.5.5 PK Calculated Pharmacokinetic Parameters 
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Listing Number Population Table Title / Summary 

16.2.6.1.1 PD Pharmacodynamic Blood Collection 

16.2.6.1.2 PD Pharmacodynamic Concentrations 

16.2.6.2 PD Calculated Pharmacodynamic Parameters 

16.2.7.1.1 All Subjects Adverse Events 

16.2.7.1.2 All Subjects Adverse Events of Special Interest 

16.2.7.1.3 All Subjects Adverse Events Triggering Stopping Rules 

16.2.7.2 All Subjects Adverse Events leading to Discontinuation 

16.2.7.3 All Subjects Serious Adverse Events 

16.2.7.4 All Subjects Listing of Deaths 

16.2.8.1 All Subjects Clinical Laboratory Data: Serum Chemistry 

16.2.8.2 All Subjects Clinical Laboratory Data: Hematology 

16.2.8.3 All Subjects Clinical Laboratory Data: Reproductive Hormones 

16.2.8.4 All Subjects Clinical Laboratory Data: Urinalysis 

16.2.8.5 All Subjects Clinical Laboratory Data: Serology 

16.2.8.6 All Subjects Clinical Laboratory Data: Other 

16.2.8.7 All Subjects Liver Function Tests 

16.2.9.1 All Subjects Vitals Signs 

16.2.9.2 All Female 
Subjects 

Physical Examinations: Females 

16.2.9.3 All Male Subjects Physical Examinations: Males 

16.2.10.1 All Subjects Prior and Concomitant Medications 

16.2.10.2 All Subjects Prior and Concomitant Steroid Therapies 

16.2.11.1 All Subjects 12-Lead Electrocardiograms 

16.2.12.1 All Male Subjects 
with Ultrasound 

Testicular Ultrasound 

16.2.12.2 All Subjects Beck Depression Index-II (BDI-II) 
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Listing Number Population Table Title / Summary 

16.2.12.3 All Subjects Columbia-Suicide Severity Rating Scale (C-SSRS) 

16.2.12.4 All Subjects SF-36 (Acute Form) 

16.2.12.5 All Subjects PGIC 

16.2.12.6 All Subjects Hospital Anxiety and Depression Scale 

16.2.12.7 All Subjects CAH signs and symptoms interview 
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